Regional Office, Gurugram (N)
Haryana State Pollution Control Board

Vikas Sadan, Opposite- New Court, Gurugram
Website: - www.hspcb.gov.inTel: 0124-2332775, 2972341
Email ID: - hspcbrogrn@email.com

Dated:-13.10.2023
To
The Registrar,
National Green Tribunal,
Faridkot House, Copernicus Road, New Delhi.
Email:-judicial-ngt@gov.in

Subject - Action taken report in the matter of O.A. No. 382/2023 titled as Chairman
Legal Committee Esencia Residents Welfare Association Versus State of
Haryana in compliance of Hon'ble National Green Tribunal order dated
30.05.2023.

R/Sir,
This is in the reference to above mentioned matter. The Hon’ble Tribunal vide
order dated 30.05.2023 in the matter of O.A. No. 382/2023 titled as Chairman Legal Committee

Esencia Residents Welfare Association Versus State of Haryana has directed as under:-

“...In our view, a substantial question relating to environment due to
implementation of Scheduled Enactments under NGT Act, 2010 has arisen. However,
before taking any further action in the matter we find it appropriate to obtain a factual
report for the purpose whereof we constitute a Joint Committee comprising State PCB,
District Magistrate, Gurugram and CPCB. State PCB shall be the nodal agency for
coordination and compliance of this order. The said committee shall visit the site, collect
all relevant informations and submit a factual report within two months by e-mail at
judicial-ngt@gov.in preferably in the form of searchable PDF/ OCR Support PDF and
not in the form of Image PDF.”

Keeping in view of above, status report prepared in compliance of order dated

30.05.2023 is enclosed herewith. It is requested to kindly accept the report and place before the
Hon’ble Tribunal.

DAJ/As above
Yours Faithfully

Regional Officer,
Gurugram Region (N)
For Haryana State Pollution Control Board


http://www.hspcb.gov.in/
mailto:hspcbrogrn@gmail.com
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Compliance Report of Hon’ble NGT order dated 30.05.2023 in the matter of Chairman
Legal Committee Esencia Residents Welfare Association Versus State of Haryana QA

No. 382/2023

1.

Background:-

The complaint made in the application is that there is residential society namely Ansal
Esencia and Ansal Versilia, Sector 67, RWA Gurugram, State of Haryana where at
untreated sewage water and effluent is being discharged illegally at the surface area
near residents buildings, roads of the subject premises, vacant plots, sites meant for
hospitals, schools, clubs etc. Infact, sewage/effluent treatment plant has not been
constructed as per the terms of the environmental clearance and even hefore
construction of treatment plant, Occupancy Certificate has been issued illegally to the
Developers. The colony area initially was 111.6 acres which has now been extended

upto 231.7 acres. It was supposed to be developed as low density eco-friendly colony for

the purpose whereof Developers submitted a complete plan for disposal and treatment of

sewage effluent by installing 50 KL effluent treatment plant, rain water harvester etc.
The plan was approved by the concerned Authority but not a single sewage treaiment
plant or effluent treatment plant or any other effluent treatment equipment has been
constructed or made available for treatment of sewage water and effluent at the

premises in question.
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal vide order dated 30.05.2023 has directed as follows:-

......... In our view, a substantial question relating 10 environment due 10 implementation
of Scheduled Enactments under NGT Act, 2010 has arisen. However, before taking any
Jurther action in the matter we find it appropriate to obtain a factual report for the
purpose whereof we constitute a Joint Committee comprising State PCB, District
Magistrate, Gurugram and CPCB. State PCB shall be the nodal agency for coordination
and compliance of this order. The said committee shall visit the site, collect all relevant
informations and submit a factual report within two months by e-mail at judicial-
ngl@gov.in preferably in the form of searchable PDF/ OCR Support PDF and not in the
Jorm of Image PDF.

2. Compliance of Hon'ble National Green Tribunal directions:-

In compliance of Hon’ble NGT directions issued vide order dated 30.05.2023, a committee
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of following officers was constituted to ascertain facts and furnish a factual action taken

report:-

Sr. No.; I(I;xgg of Officer & Designation 77N0mmu - |

I. | Sh. Hitesh Kumar Meena, 1AS, Additional Deputy (ﬁ'ommissioncr.“
Deputy Commissioner, Gurugram Gurugram ‘

2. | Sh. Suncel Dave, Scientist F, CPCB. New CPCB, New Delhi
Delhi

Sh. Aparnesh Kumar, Scientist B, HSPCB, | HSPCB
Gurugram Region (N)

Observations and Findings:-

It is a residential plotted colony "ESENCIA" at sector 67. 67A. District. Gurugram.
Haryana a total area is 937818.61 sqm (231.74 acres). Environment Clearance obtained
vide letter No. SEIAA/HR/2018/1064 dated 20.08.2018 (Annexure-1) for total built up
arca 1620388 sqm and with other details that project shall have other plots and other
facilities (Commercial, club house, Community centre, PHCs, school) etc. The project
shall have total 2020 nos. of Dwelling units (404 EWS units + 507 NPNL Units+ 1109
Regular plots). The total water requirement shall be 5198 KI.D. The waste water
generation shall be 3368 KLD which will be treated in the 3STPs of 4700 KLD (1500
KLD+1500KLD+1700 KLD) capacity. Project proponent has proposed to develop green
belt on 75.748 acres (32.68%). Project proponent to construct 277 rain water harvesting
pits. Project Proponent has obtained CTE vide No. HSPCB/Consent/-
329962319GUNOCTE6280265 dated 13.03.2019 in consonance with Environment
Clearance. The special condition No. 17, 18, 25, 29, 36, b, ¢ & d which is mentioned in
Environment Clearance were observed violated by the Project Proponcent which is as
under:-

Construction phase:-

17. Overexploited ground water and impending severe shortage of water supply in the
region requires the developer to redraw the water and energy conservation plan.
Developer shall reduce the overall footprint of the proposed development. Project
proponent shall incorporate water efficiency /savings measures as well as wates
reuse/recycling within 3 months and before start of construction e the SEIAA.

Haryana and RO, MoEF, GOI, Chandigarh.

3)




25.

29.

36.

. The Project Proponent as stated in proposal shall construct 277 nos. rain water

harvesting structure for recharging the ground water within the project premises.
Rain water harvesting pits shall be designed to make provisions for silting
chamber and removal of floating matter before entering harvesting pit.
Maintenance budget and persons responsible for maintenance must be provided.
Carc shall also be taken that contaminated water do not enter any RW1] pit.

The Project Proponent shall submit an affidavit with the declaration that ground
water will not be used for construction and only treated water should be used for
construction.

The project proponent shall construct a sedimentation basin in the lower level of
the project site to trap pollutant and other wastes during rains.

The project proponent shall discharge excess of treated waste water/storm water
in the public drainage system and shall seek permission of HUDA before the start

of construction.

Operational phase:-

b)

The Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) shall be installed for the treatment of the
sewage to the prescribed standards including odour and treated effluent will be
recycled to achieve zero exit discharge. The installation of STP shall be certified
by an independent expert and a report in this regard shall be submitted to the
SEIAA, Haryana before the project is commissioned for operation. Tertiary
treatment of waste water is mandatory. The project proponent shall remove not
only Ortho-Phosphorus but total Phosphorus to the extent of less than 2mg/liter.
Similarly total Nitrogen level shall be less than 2mg/liter in tertiary treated waste
water. Discharge of treated sewage shall conform to the norms and standards of
CPCB HSPCB, whichever is environmentally better. Project Proponent shall
implement such STP technology which does not require filter backwash. The
project proponent shall essentially provide 3STPs preferably equivalent to 50% of
total capacity or as per the initial occupancy as the case may be.

Separation of the grey and black water should be done by the use of dual
plumbing line. Treatment of 100% grey water by decentralized treatment should
be done ensuring that the re-circulated water should have BOD level less than S
mg/litre and the recycled water will be used for flushing, gardening and DG sct

cooling etc.
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d) For disinfection of the treated wastewater ultra-violet radiation or ozonization
process should be used.
Project Proponent has obtained part CTO after obtaining part completion certificate from
concerned authority for completion of infrastructure work at site vide No.
HSPCB/Consent/ : 329962319GUNOCTO6076194 dated 30.05.2019 (Annexure-2)
which was valid upto 31.03.2021 for generation of 48 KLD Domestic Effluent (As per
occupancy) which was treated in 40 KLD and 25 KLD STP respectively installed at site.
The CTO was granted on the basis of inspection conducted by the then Field officer who
found structurally adequate STP of 40 KLD & 25 KLD installed at sitc and treated
effluent shall be reused in greenery within the premises of the project (Copy of Spot
inspection report attached as Annexure-3). Relevant specific condition which unit is
liable to comply with also mentioned in the CTO which is given as under:-
I. Unit will run and maintain STP regularly and properly, will provide separate
encrgy meter on their STP and maintain the Log Book for energy consumption of
STP and chemicals used daily for the STP.
2. That the unit shall keep all the parameters within the prescribed limits and shall
comply with all the Norms and Rules as prescribed in the Act
3. 'That the unit will not discharge any untreated cffluent inside and outside its
premises,
4. Unit will provide separate flow meter at Inlet/ Outlet of STP for which separatc
log book will be maintained if required.
5. That the unit will not add any air polluting process/ machinery and also not to add
any process which increases the water pollution load.
6. That the CTO so granted shall become invalid in case of violation of any of the
above / any law of the land.
7. Unit will apply for consent to operate for further period 90 days before expiry of
this consent otherwise penalty will be imposed as per policy.
8. The inspection of the unit will be carried out by the authorized officer within a
period of 3 months of grant of CTO for collection of samples and in case of
failing of the same this CTO stands revoked automatically besides further

necessary action will be applicable.

The Project Proponent and Developer of the said complex has not installed the required

Sewage Treatment Plants leave aside its operation to comply with the environmental

()
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condition as stipulated in the consent to operate. This cventually also violates the
condition of recycling the treated sewage for non potable use and thereby increasing the

load on water environment.

“The complaint made in the application is that there is residential sociely namely Ansal
Esencia and Ansal Versilia, Sector 67, RWA Gurugram, Haryana where at untreated
sewage water and effluent is being discharged illegally at the surface area near residents
buildings, roads of the subject premises, vacant plots, sites meant for hospitals, schools,
clubs etc. Infact, sewage/effluent treatment plant has not been constructed as per the
terms of the environmental clearance. It was supposed to be developed as low density
eco-friendly colony for the purpose whereof Developers submitted a complete plan for
disposal and treatment of sewage effluent by installing 50 KL effluent treatment plant,
rain water harvester etc. The plan was approved by the concerned Authority but not a
single sewage treatment plant or effluent treatment plant or any other ¢ffluent ireatment
equipment has been constructed or made available for treatment of sewage vater and

effluent at the premises in question”.

Site was visited on 12.12.2022 by the then Field Officer w.r.t mandatory inspection
allotted by the competent authority and found both STPs functional and as per analysis
report, parameters were within the prescribed limits (Copy of Spot inspection report &
analysis report attached as Annexure-4 (Colly)

A joint committee was constituted of Sh. Hitesh Kumar Meena. 1AS. Additional Deputy
Commissioner, Gurugram, Sh. Suneel Dave, Scientist F, CPCB, New Declhi & Sh.
Aparnesh Kumar, Scientist B HSPCB, Gurugram Region (N) nominee of DC. Gurugram.
CPCB & HSPCB visited site on 22.08.2023 to verify the contents of complaint regarding

untreated effluent discharge on the surface and adequacy of the STPs installed at site.

However, during inspection it has been observed that unit has provided the 2 nos. of STP
(25 KLD & 40 KLD) which found not structurally adequate and in abandoned condition
and remaining STP has not been constructed/installed yet. Unit found discharging
untreated effluent directly on the land from which samples were collected and sent to
HSPCB's Laboratory, Faridabad for analysis and as per analysis report No. 968 dated
29.08.2023 (Annexure-5) released by Board Analyst, HSPCB Laboratory. Faridabad, the

result of effluent discharging found exceeding the prescribed limits as fixed vide order
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no-HSPCB/WC-2/2162-2169 dated 02.07.2020 and unit also found violating the
conditions of Environmental Clearance and CTO. Accordingly, Show Cause Notice has

been issued to the unit vide letter dated 15.09.2023 (Annexure-6).

Action taken:-

I. The case for imposition of Environmental Compensation of Rs. 34050000/~ due
to not obtaining CTO & failure of sample has already been recommended to Head
Office vide this office letter No. 1/174100/2023 dated 25.09.2023 which shall be

concluded in due course of time. (Annexure-7)

(3]

The case for prosecution action under relevant act is under process which shall be

filed after vetted of complaint & sanction from Ld. District Attorney, Panchkula

The report is being submitted in light of order of Hon’ble Tribunal. please.

{25 -

’g..‘ R ot AL s s
) Agamc;ﬁ" umar, Scientist ‘B’ Suneel Dave, Scientist F, Hitesh ku ar M‘, IAS
S ”Guruvam egion (N) CPCB, New Delhi ADC, Gurugram
/.//

This member (from CPCB) of the Committee has made the following observations based on field visit and
reference to the documents made available.

1 The points and complaints that were raised by the applicant in this O. A. (number 382 of 2023) verified
and found correct.

2 M/s Ansal Properties and Infrastructure Limited, 115, Ansal Bhawa.n, Késturba Gandhi Martl;,1 Ncn/
Delhi 110001 (the project proponent and developer of "Esencia", a r@xdenugl complex‘assncla‘tu dv\‘l’ ;
other amenities ) has not complied with the conditions stipulated in Environment Flearanfg, ate .
20.08.2018, and to state the special conditions number 17, 18, 25, 29 and 36. The Sal(‘! c‘ondltmns a.rLI
referring to conserve the water and to protect the water environment of the area. Similarly, specia
conditions number "b", "c" and "d" were also found to be violated.

3 The Project Proponent and Developerof the said comple)f has not .installed the (;.eqmred
Sewage Treatment Plants leave aside its operation to cor.nply with the .erwlronmenta.l con |t|nﬁta;
stipulated in the consent to operate. This eventually also violates the cqndlhon of recycling the treate

sewage for non potable use and thereby increasing the load on water environment.

4 It remained unexplained as to why consent to operate was granted 'by HSPCB wh_en dtll;ree Se;w:jz
Treatment Plants of total capacity 4700 kld (kilo liter per day) were required to be provided but only 5
Sewage Treatment Plants of 40 kid and 25 kid said to have provnded,. and how a treatment capacity g |:;
nearly 100 times is managed. It has also remained technically unexplame.d how a Fotal wa.te:hreq\:lrem::S
of 5198 kld is met without providing adequate sewage treatment and its recycling. This erefore, has
resulted in deviation from the Environment Clearance where gnly 2563 qu of fresh water relc‘:.\ulr.en:‘er:\ e
mentioned and thus constitutes breach of information provided to obtain the statutory Enviro

Clearance.

QL!!%

Director
Central Pollution Control Board

Chandigarh

(7)
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M Gma" Gurgaon North Region Hspcb <hspcbrogrn@gmail.com>

Compliance Report of Hon’ble NGT order dated 30.05.2023 in the matter of Chairman Legal Committee Esencia Residents Welfare Association Versus State of Haryz:la5 No.
382/2023

Suneel Dave <sdave.cpcb@gmail.com> Thu, Oct 12, 2023 at 3:17 PM
To: Gurgaon North Region Hspcb <hspcbrogrn@gmail.com>

This member ( from CPCB ) of the Committee has made the following observations based on field visit and reference to the documents made available.
1 The points and complaints raised by the applicant in this O A (number 382 of 2023) are verified and found correct.

2 M/s Ansal Properties and Infrastructure Limited, 115, Ansal Bhawan, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi 110001 ( the project proponent and developer of "Esencia", a residential complex associated with other amenities ) has not complied the
conditions stipulated in Environment Clearance, dated 20.08.2018, and to state the special condition number 17,18, 25, 29 and 36.The said conditions are referring to conserve the water and to protect the water environment of the area. Similarly, special
conditions number "b", "c" and "d" were also found to be violated.

3 The Project Proponent and Developer of the said complex has not installed the required Sewage Treatment Plants leave aside its operation to comply with the environmental condition as stipulated in the consent to operate.This eventually also violates
the condition of recycling the treated sewage for non potable use and thereby increasing the load on water environment.

4 1t remained unexplained as to why consent to operate was granted by HSPCB when three Sewage Treatment Plants of total capacity 4700 kid were required to be provided but only two Sewage Treatment Plants of 40 kid and 25 kid have said to be
provided and how a treatment capacity gap nearly 100 times is managed. It has also remained technically unexplained how a total water requirement of 5198 kid is met without providing adequate sewage treatment and its recycling. This therefore has
resulted in deviation from the Environment Clearance where only 2563 kid of fresh water requirement is mentioned.

Suneel Dave

Director

Central Pollution Control Board
Chandigarh

Cell:- +919205849639/9868036039

[Quoted text hidden]
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M Gma" Gurgaon North Region Hspcb <hspcbrogrn@gmail.com>

Compliance Report of Hon’ble NGT order dated 30.05.2023 in the matter of Chairman Legal Committee Esencia Residents Welfare Association Versus State of Haryz:laa No.
382/2023

Gurgaon North Region Hspcb <hspcbrogrn@gmail.com> Thu, Oct 12, 2023 at 6:17 PM
To: Suneel Dave <sdave.cpcb@gmail.com>

The updated ATR after incorporating the points (2 & 3) given by your goodself is attached herewith. However, it has already been explained in the ATR that unit has obtained CTO in phase manner according to the construction and generation of effluent.
Therefore, CTO was granted for part construction and effluent generation.

Sir, it is humbly requested that ATR may kindly be sent back after due signature and if any other changes is required same may please be incorporated so that ATR can be filed by the due date of 13.10.2023.

Regional Officer
Gurugram Region (North)

"HUET 59 $-3a H1 9t file B v if-Smaxae g |

PITS TSI A I7471 @ 3NR PIIS §BR HIAT IS P gl B S A @ 1"
TgieRol B 9 $ oY, SR T4 |

Ygdiq

Attachments area

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

@ Chairman legal committee Esencia residents welfare assocation versus state of haryana 382 of 2023 12.10.2023.docx
32K

E esencia ngt report alongwith annexures.pdf
14826K
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STATE ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT ﬂllTIlGRIT:Y HARYANA
Bay No. 55-58, Pravatan Dhawan, Sector-2, PANCHKULA.

No. SEIAA/HR2018/ [0 6 Dated:....>2.. 8.1 6.....

To

M's Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Limited,
115, Ansal Bhawan, Kasturba Gandhi Marg,
New Delhi-110001

Subject: Environment Clearance for Revision/Expansion of Residential Plotted
Colony "ESENCIA™ at Sector-67, 67 A, District Gurgaon, Haryana.

Dear Sir,

This  letter is in  reference (o your application  no.
APL/P(SALCYSL4/S0'MoEF/SEIAA/14/292 dated 09.01.2015 addressed to M.S.

SEIAA, Haryana received on 09.01.2015 and subsequent letters dated 27.06.2016 and
18.05.2018 sceking prior Environmental Clearance for the above project under the EIA

Notification. 2006. The proposal was transferred to MoEF & CC, Gol on 27.03 2015, No

action was taken and the case was returned 1o SEIAA on 31.08.2015 after its constitution.

The proposal has been sppraised as per prescribed procedure in the light of provisions

under the EIA Notification, 2006 on the basis of the mandatory documents enclosed with

the application viz., Form-1, Forml-A, Conceptual Plan and EIA/EMP on the basis of
approved TOR by MoEF, Gol in its 148" meeting held on 19.05.2015 and additional

clarifications furmished in response 1o the observations of the State Expert Appraisal

vide their Notification 21.08.2015,
in its meeting held on 28.07.2016, 07.10.2016, 16.10.2017, 10.05.2018 and 05.06.2018
awarded “Gold™ grading to the project,

Committee (SEAC) constituted by MOLF & CC, GOl

12} It is inter-alia, noted tl&al the project involves the proposed the
Revision/Expansion of Residential Plotted Colony “ESENCIA™ at Sector-67, 67 A,
District Gurgaon, Haryanaon o total plot area of 937818.61 sqm (231,74 Acres) (Existing
36656040 sqm + Expansion 371258.61 sqm). The total built up area shall be 1620388
Sqm. (Existing: 5,83,490 sqm + Expansion 10,36,898 sq.n.). The proposed project shall
have other plots and other facilitics (Commercial, Club House, Community Centre,
PHCs, Schoals) ete. The proposed project shall have total 2020 Nos. of Dwelling Units
(404 EWS Units « 507 NPNL Units + 1109 Regular Plots), The totsl water requirement
shall be S198 KLD. The fiesh water requirement shall be 2563 KLD. The waste water
gencration shall be 3368 KLD which will be treated in the 38T of 4700 KLD (1500

KLD #1500 KLD + 1700 KLD) capucity. The total power requirement shall be 28 MVA

which will be supplied by DHBVN. The Project Proponent hias proposed to develop

Breen belt on 75.748 Acres (32.68%6). The Project Proponent proposed 1o construct 277

(10)

Annexure-1
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70

rain water harvesting pits, The solid waste generation will be 15181 kg/day. The

degradable waste will be treated in the project area by adopting appropriate "'-3'-3hl'm|t':g=f

The total parking spaces proposed are 2320 ECS.

131

The State Expert Appraisal Committee, laryana afler due consideration of

the relevant documents submitted by the project proponent and additional clarification

turnished in response to its observations, have recommended the grant ol environmental

clearance ftor the project mentioned nbove, subject to compliance with the stipulated

conditions. Accordingly, the State Environment Impact Assessment Authority in its

meeting held on 25.07.2018 decided to agree with the recommendations of SEAC 1o

accord necessary environmental clearance for the project under Category 8(b) of EIA

Notification 2006 subject to the strict compliance with the specific and general conditions

mentioned below:-

PART A-
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:-

Construction Phase:-

[l

121

13

(6]

“Consent for Establish™ shall be obtained from Haryana State Pollution Control
Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the SEIAA,
Haryana before the start of any construction work at site.

A first aid room as proposed in the project report shall be provided both during
construction and operational phase of the project.
Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities shall be provided for construction
workers ot the site. Provision should be made for mobile toilets. Open defecation
by the laboures is strictly prohibited. The sale disposal of solid wastes/ waste water
generated during the construction phase should be ensured. Efforts shall be made to
provide mobhile STP for treatment of waste water during the construction phase,
All the topsoil excavated during construction activities shall be stored for use in
horticulture/Tandscape dey clnpmcnf within the project site.
The project proponent shall ensure that the building material required during
construction phase is properly stored within the project area and disposal of
L-;_mﬂm':liﬂ" waste should not ereate any adverse eflect on the ﬂﬂighl'ltlring
pitics and should he disposed of after taking necessary precautions for
ty and health aspecis of peaple, only in approved sites with the approy

commu
guru:ml sale :
'Lnnlpch:lll authority.

ol € ) . o 0
ction spoils, including bituminous material and other
Constn

& not be al sites for such

al must be S€€ hinto the ground wate
ous wasic gfm:mlcd during constructjoy phuse, should be

(11)

hazardous materials,
lowed 1o contaminate watercourses and the dump
ot ured so that they should no| Jeae
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disposed ofT as

mater!
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18]

191

[10]

1]

2]

[13]

[14]

[15]

116}

w7

g 19

per applicable rules and norms with necessary approval of the Haryana State
Pollution Control Board.

The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase shall be of ultra low

sulphur diesel type and should conform to Environment (Protection) Rules

prescribed for air and noise emission standards.

The diesel required for operating DG sets shall be stored in underground tanks and
if required, clearance from Chief Controller of Explosives shall be taken,

Ambient noise levels shall conform to the Commercial/Industrial standards both
during day and night. Incremental pollution loads on the ambient air and noise
quality should be closely monitored during construction phase. Adequale measures
should be taken to reduce ambient air pollution and noise level during construction

phase. so as to conform to the stipulated Commercial/Industrial standards of
CPCB™MoEF.

Fly ash shall be used as building material in the construction as per the provisions
of Fly Ash Notification of September 1999 and as amended on 27th August 2003.

Storm water control and its re-use as per CGWB and BIS standards for various

applications should be ensured.

Water demand during construction shall be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete,

curing agents and other best practices.

In view of the severe constrains in water supply augmentation in the region and
sustainability of water resources, the developer will submit the NOC from CGWA
specifying water extraction quantities and assurance from HUDA/ utility provider
indicating source of water supply and quantity of water with details ol intended use
of water — potable and non-potable. Assurance is required for both construction nnd

operation stages separately. It shall be submitted to the SEIAA and RO, MOEF,
Chandigarh before the stant of construction.

Roof must meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building

Code by using appropriate thermal insulation materiul,

Opagque wall must meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation

Building Code which is proposed 1o be mandatory for all nir conditioned spaces

while it is desirable for non-air-conditioned spaces by use uf sppropriate thermal
insulation material w Mulfill requirement.

The approval of the competent autharity shall be oblained for structural safety of the
building on account ol corthaguinke, adequacy of fire fighting equipments, ete, as per
Mational Building Code including protection imeasures from lightening efe.
Cweresploied proundwater and impending severe shortage of water supply in the

region requires the developer to redraw the water amd energy conservation plan.
Developer shall reduce the vverall fontprint ol the proposed development Project

proponent shall incorporate water efficiency fSavings measures us well as water

(12)
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ction to the SEIA,
ling within 3 months and before start of constru
reuse/ recye

Haryana and RO, MOEF, GOI, Chandigarh. 27 o i v
[18]  The Project Proponent as stated in proposal shall construct 2

rithi roject premises.

harvesting structure for recharging the ground water within the project p -
“ i ¢ istons for silting

Rain water harvesting pits shall be designed to make provision ' |
i esti it.

removal of floating matter before entering harvesting p

chamber and r
for maintenance must be provided.

Maintenance budget and persons responsible
Care shall also be taken that contaminated water do not enter any RWH pit,

9] The Project proponent shall provide for adequate fire safety measures and
CQuipments g5 required by Haryana Fire Service Act, 2009 and instructions issued
by the 1ogq) AuthorityMirectorte of fire from time 1o time. Further the project

Proponent shal) uie necessary permission regarding fire safety scheme/NOC from

COMpeteny Authority a¢ required,

l:ﬂl 1 1 4] ]
e Projecy | rOPonent shall ghyin issurance from the DHBVN for total supply of

A of po : . :
Power SUpPlY before the start of construction. In no case project wil|

al solely g Lene Wi

A SEherators withoy, any power supply from any e
i ) Xternal
Power Uliliry p ! B

21 il ¢ i
[21) Detaj) Caleulatjon of power load gngy ultimate

submitteq to DHHVN i
Construction, Pr

POwer load of the project shall e
SEIAA Haryana before the start of

o lectricq) int"rasmucturu in the project

22] The Projeet Proponen,

23]  The Project Proponem shal| keep the Plinth leve] of the building blocks

sufﬁcieml}' above (he level of the approach road 1o the Project, Levels of the other
areas in the Projects shal| also be kept Suitably so as 10 avoid Nooding,

[24] Construction shall be carried out so that density of Population does nop eXceed
norms approved by Director General Town and Country Departmeny Harvana,

[25] The Project Proponent sha) submit an affidavig With the declaration that ground
water will not be ysed for construction and only treated water should be used for
construction.

[26] The project proponent shall not cut any existing tree and project landscaping plan

should be modified 10 include those Irees in green area.

" ® ¥ . i ) ale
[27] The project proponent shall ensure that ECBC norms for composite climate

Zone a cl. ] L"Il ar l] Id neg ”'.E‘l';,c & SEM  Wale htdllllﬂr

|illlllp IIEII[I" d CIELH l “lll 3 ] .C‘ LTS,
nstruciure must mect -I ;c. I =]
II'IE.
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[28]  The Project Proponent shall prov

ide 3 meter high
project area, dust scree

n tor every floor abov
covering of stored malerial 1o re

barricade around the

¢ the ground, proper sprinkling and

strict dust and ajr pollution during construction.
129] The Project proponent shall construct a sedimentation basin in the lower level of
the project site 1o trap pollutant and other wastes during rains.
[30]  The project propone

nt shall provide proper rasta of

¢t before the start of construction.
€l propanent shall ensure that t

and maximum solar heat gain co-efficie

strength for the proje

proper width and proper
131]  The proje

he U-value of the glass

is less than 3. 177
ntis 0.25 for vertic

al fenestration.
132]

The project Proponent shal| adequately contro] construction dusts like sjlica dust,
non-silica dust and v Such dusts shaj| not spread outside project
nt shall provide respiratory protectjye equipment to gl|
construction workers,

00d dust,
premises. Project Propone

1331 The Project proponent shall provide fire control reom and fire off

icer for huilding
above 30 meter as per Nationa| Building Code.

1341 The pProject Proponent sha

11 obtain Permission of Mines
for exXcavation of soil befp

re the
The projecy Proponent shall se
Aullulrit}'ﬂlUlJA re

incIuding their inte

and G

cology Depariment
start ufuunwtnlcliun.
[35)

ek specific

prior approval from concerne
Barding provision of 5

d logal
torm druiuugu

and Sewerape
ervices of HUDA/ |.oc
up any
all discharpe eXcess of |

gration with extemnal g
d sery

S¥ilem)
beside other require

al authoritjes
iy,

r'storm w
rmission of HUDA before

ices before taking
136)

The project Proponent sh
in the public drainpge

ol construction,

construction actjy

reated wiste wale

ater
S¥stem and shal seek pe

the start
371 The proje

€L proponent sha)y Maintain the distance he
line,

tween STP ang waler supply
[38)

The projeet Proponent shy|| ensure that the stack height is 6 meter more than the
X

highes lower,

1391 The Projec

L Proponent shal) ensure that siry
of magnitude 8 § on Richine

ctural stability 1o withstand carthquake
491 Venical fe

r scale.

nestration shall Hol excecd G0% o total swwall area

Operational Phase:

1a] “Consent

W Operate™  shall be
Control Roard under Aar and W
STAAA. Maryana

L 1
ublained  [rom Harvana Siate Pollution

ater Act and a copy shall be submitted 10 the

L]
131 Ihe Sewage Treatment Plant (STH

I 1“1'-“ h{ installed fior the Ircatment of the
L I‘ =hibi L - ll-fllr
W | ¥ ! L™ 0T t|¢ ! SLan 1- ll.‘.ﬁ incla !l“h‘ Lt

L1 ||bl.,. 1 th e 1 L ]

and treated effluent will be

i ol AT

siled o achieve zero exit discharge The mstallan
tecy L

shall be comitied

(14)
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[d]

[e]

n

Izl

Ih]
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e be submitted to y,
by an independent expert and a report in this Tcglard shr;ll o
SEIAA. Harvana before the project is commissioned for op ‘” - ,11;1
reatment of waste water is mandatory. The project proponent shall re .
only Ortho-Phospharus but total Phosphorus 1o the extent of IL:SS g Cr:
Sin-milnrl}' total Nitrogen level shall be less than 2mg/liter in tertiary el
water. Discharge of treated sewage shall conform to the norms and standards of
CPCB/ HSPCB. whichever is environmentally better, Project Proponent shall
implement such STP technology which does not require filter backwash. The

project proponent shall essentially provide 3STP's preferably equivalent to 50% of
total capacity or as per the initial occupancy as the case may be.

Separation of the grey and black water should be done by the use of dual plumbing
line. Treatment of 100% grey water by decentralized treatment should be done
ensuring that the re-circulated water should have BOD level less than 5 mg/litre
and the recveled water will be used [or flushing, gardening and DG set cooling ete.

For disinfection of the treated wastewater ultra-violet radiation or ozonization
process should be used.

Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of back-up power for lifts,
common area illumination and for domestic use should be of enclosed type
and conform to rules made under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, The

location of the DG sets shall be in the basement as promised by the project
proponent with appropriate stack height above the highest roof level of the project
as per the CPCB norms. The diesel used for DG sets shall be ultra low sulphur
diesel (35 ppm sulphur). instead of low sulphur diesel,

Ambient Noise level should be controlled to ensure that it does not exceed the

prescribed standards both within and at the boundary of the Proposed Residential
Plotted Colony,

The project proponent as stated in the proposal shall maintain at least 32.68% as
green cover area for tree plantation especially all around the periphery of the

project
and on the road sides preferably

with local species which can provide protection
sgamst notse and suspended panticulate matter. The open spaces inside the project
shall be preferably landscaped and covere

d with vegewtion/grass, herhs & shrubs,
Only locally available plant species shall be used
The project propanent shall strive 1o minimize water in irrigation of lnndscupe by
minimizing i i - :
miAng grass area, using Xeriscaping and mulching, utilizing
scheduling irrigation only

nauve variety,
efficient irrigation system,

after checking eva
transpiration data, ) po-
Ram wat ‘25t ;
am er harvesting for roof run-off and surface run-off, s per plan submitted
should he implemented.  Defore recharping the surface run off, pre-treatm
B - e
through sedimentation tarnks o

must be done o remove suspended matrer, oi) and

(15)
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grease. The bore well for rainwater recharging shall be kept at least 5 mis. above
the highest ground water table. Care shall be taken that contaminated water do not
enter any RWH pit. The project proponent shall avoid Rain Water Harvesting of

first 10 minutes of rain fall. Roof top of the building shall be without any toxje

material or paint which can contaminate rain water, Wire mess and filters should be
used wherever required,

lil  The ground water level and its quality should be monitored regularly in consultation

with Central Ground Water Authority,
[Kl A report on the Cnergy conservation measures conform ing to energy conservation

norms finalized by Bureau of Energy Efficiency should be prepared incorporating

details about building materials & (e

chnology, R & U Factors ete and submitted to
the SEIAA. Harvana

in three months time.

1] Energy conservation measures like installation of LED only for lighting the arcas
outside the building and inside the building should be integral part of the project
design and should be in place before project commissioning. Use of solar p

must be adapted 10 the maximum encrgy

[m] The Project Proponent

anels
conservation.

shall use zero ozone depleting potential material

air-conditioning and adhe
provide halon free fire suppression system,

Im]  The

in

insulation, refri geration, sive. Project Proponent shall also

solid waste generated should be properly collected and segr
requirement of the MSW Rule
dep

cgated as per the

nded from time to time. The bio-
radable waste should be treated by appropriate techno

the site car-marked within the

s, 2000 and as ame

logy (proposed OWC) at

project aren and dry/inert solid waste should be

disposed off to the approved sites for land lilling after recovering recyclable
material.

lo]  The provision of the solar water

heating system shall be as per norms specified by
HAREDA and shall be made

operational in each building block.

® - . bhe
The traftic plan and the parking plan proposed by the Project Proponent should
meticulously

(|

adhered to with further scope of wdditional parking for future
requirement. There should be no traffic cougration eds the entry and L-mt" '"'::::*
from the roads adjoining the proposed project site. Parking should be )
internalized and no public space should be used. N RS
lal  The Project shall be operationalized only when HUDA/Iocal au &

- _ area.
domestic water supply system in the ares

eleetrical
i te asgement and

Ir} d intenance of STP, solid waste manage

é Operation and maintena

after the
" even aller
b ensured
Infrastructure, pollution  control  measures anall
istructure,

completion of project. Siigor
ISl Different type of wastes should be disp

» tﬂ'l
: . ardous %‘j
solid waste, hiomedical waste, has ﬁ(]l

Fﬁ.t‘d (1] I L] ] I|' UviIslons o LTI I
I n PL r ‘i- ons O f FIRRRELE ]
I A

i astic mules
e-witste, batteries & plastic




[t]

[w]

[x]

I¥)

]
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ol -waste and Batte,
made under Environment Protection Act, 1986. Particularly E-waste ttery

waste shall be disposed of as per existing E-waste Management Rules 201 o
Batteries Management Rules 2001, The project proponent sh

all maintain ;
collection center for E-waste and it shall be

disposed of to only registered ang
authorized dismantler s per existing E

-waste Management Rules 201 1.
Standards for discharge of environmental pollutants as enshrined jn various
schedules of rule 3 of Environment Protection R

ule 1986 shall be strictly complied
with,

The project Proponent shall make prov

ision for
for

guard pond and other provisions
safety against failure in the Operation of wy

slewater treatment facilitics. The

escribed limits, Nois
greater than RoQ KVA

¢ and Emission level of DG sets
shall be as per CPCB |a
sets,

¢St standards for high capacity DG

All electric supply exceedin

8 100 amp, 3 phase shall maintain the power factor
between 0.9 lag 1o 1 at he

point of connection,

The pProject Proponent shall minimize heat jslang effect throu
reflective or PeErvious surfuce instead of hard
Tl proponem shall not yse fresh

Air based HvaC S¥slem should pe udopted

surface,

The praje Water for HVAC and DG cooling.

and only treage water shall be used
by project Proponent for cooling, if it js

at all needed, The Project Proponent ghal
also use i

INg system for
Further ttmpcmturu, relutive

PL at oprigy) leve],
rformance (CoP), as well as aptimg)
and minimum ourside fresh air supply

5 should be ke
Variable speed drive, best Co-efficient of Pe

Integrated Point Load Valuye

nuy he
shall be

resorted for conservation of power ang water, Coil type cooling DG Sers
usced for saving cooling water consumption for wiler cooled DG Sets,
shall ensure 1hag the Iransformer is constructed with high
quality grain oriented, low loss silicon stegl

The project proponem

and virgin electrolyte grade copper,
ain manufocturer's cerilicate
1l be metered among different users ang i
The project Proponent shall ensyre thy

sufliciently high. Stack shall be des
down-

The project praponent shall ol

also for that,
Water supply sh; fferent utilities.

L exit velocity from the stack should e
igned in such g way that there is na stock
wash under any meteorological conditions,

(17)
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(] The project proponent shall provide

water sprinkling system in the project area (o
suppress the dust in addition to the

already suggested mitigation measures in the
Air Environment Chapter of EMP.

[ad]  The project proponent shall provide additional green area on terrace and roof top.

Ventilation and light system in the
basements area for comfortable living of human he

number of Air Changes per hour

lae]  The project proponent shall ensure proper Air

ing and shall ensure that
/(ACH) in basement never falls below 15. In case
of emergency capacity for inereasing ACH 1o the extent of 30 must he provided by
the project proponent.

laf]  The project proponent shall install solar panel for energy conservation.

PART-B. GENERAL CONDITIONS:

il Thep

rojeet Proponent shall ensure the commitments made in Form-1, Form-1A,
E1TATEMP

and other documents submitted to the SEIAA for the protection of
environment and proposed environmental safeguards are complied with in letter

and spirit. In case of contradiction between two or more documents on any point,

the most environmentally friendly commitment on the point shall be aken as
commitment by project proponent,
[ii]  The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of
compliance of the stipulated EC conditions including results of monitored data
(both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the northem Regional Office of
MoET, HSPCB and SE1AA Harvana,
liii]  STP outlet after stabilization and stack emission shall be monitored monthly,

and green belt shall be monitore
basis. After every 3 (three) months, the

environmental

Other environmental parameters

d an quarterly

project proponent shall conduet
audit and shall take corrective measure,
L

[iv]  The SEIAA, Haryana re

subseque ntly,

if required, without delay,
serves the right to add additional saleguard measures
if found necessury. Environmental Cle

arance granted will be
1t is found that fulse information has been given for

eetting upproval of
this project. SEIAA reserves the right 10 revoke the clearnnce

revoked af

if conditions
stipulated are not implemented to the satisfaction o [SEIAAMOEF,
¥l The Project proponent shall not violate any Judicial orders/pronouncements issued
by any Court/ribunal,

I¥i]  All other statutory clearances such as the approvals for storage of diesel from
Chiet Controller of Explosives,

Fire Department, Civil Aviation Department,
Forest Conservation Act, 1980 and Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972, Forest Act,
1927, PLPPA 1900, etc. shall be obtained, as applicab

le by project proponents from
the respective authorities prior to construction of the pruject.

(18)



[vii]  The Project proponent should inform the public that the project has been accorded

|viii]

lix]

[x]

[xi]

Ixii)

[ xiii)

[xiv]

[xv]

18

Cnvironment Clearance by the SEIAA and copics of the :It':arance l_r:ltr.-r are
available with the Haryana State Pollution Control Board & SEIAA. This shnu!d
be adventised within 7 days from the date of issue of the clearance letter at least in
two local newspapers that are widely circulated in the region and the copy of the
same should be forwarded to SEIAA Haryana. A copy of Environment Clearanck
conditions shall also be put on project proponent's web site for public awareness.

Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act. 1986, legal action shall be

initiated against the Project Proponent if it was found that construction of the
expansion  project has been started before obtaining prior Environmental
Clearance.

Any appeal against the this Environmental Clearance shall lie with the National
Green Tribunal, if preferred. within a

period of 30 days as prescribed under
Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010,
Comporate Environment and Social Responsibility
project proponent (2% shall be earm
Memorandum No. J-1 1013441 2006-1A 111D dated 1B.05.2012 and
Corporate Affairs, Gol Notification Dated 27.02.2014. A separate audit statement
shall be submitted in the compliance. Environment related work proposed to be
exccuted under this responsibility shall be undenaken simultaneously. The project
proponent shall select and prepare the list of the work for implementation of CSER
of its own choice and shall submit the same before the start of construction,

The fund ear-marked for environment protection measures should be kept in
separale  account and should not be diveried for other purposes and year wise
expenditure shall be reported 10 the SEIAA/RO MoEF, Gol under rules prescribed
for Environment Audit.

(CSER) shall be laid down by the
arked) as per guidelines of MoET, Gol Office

Ministry of

The project proponent shall ens

ure the compliance of Forest
Notification no. $.0.121/PA2/1

Department, Haryana
900/5.4/97 dated 28.11.1997,

The I'roject Proponent shall ensure that no vehicle during construction/operation
phase enter the project premises without valid *Pollution Under Control’
certificate from competent Authority.

Besides the developer/applicant, the re

Environmental Safe iposed inthe  Environmental
letter shall also lie on the licensee/licensees in whose

license/CLU has been granted by the Town
Haryana.

sponsibility to ensure the compliance of
guards’ conditigns in

Clearance
name/names the
& Country Planning Department,

The proponent shall u

plaad the staus of compliance of the stipulated LEC
conditions, including re

sults of monitored data on their website and shall updlale
the same perindically. It shall simultancously be sent to the Regional Office of

MoEF, the respective Zonul Office of CPCI and the SPCB Ihe eriteria pollutant
levels Il.‘lll'tl.*]}', [1:“: . l'?ﬂu.. HD\ NI . Dzone, Lead, CO, Renzene, :\IIIIIIII.H'IM.
Benzopyrine, arsenic and Nickel {Ambient levels as well as stack cm.'“"j:'r" u:
eritical sectoral parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored anc

‘ . : . * tha any in the public
displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company
dornain,

(19)
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. [xvi] The environmental statement for cach financial year ending 31" March in Form-V
as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the HSPCB Panchkula
as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended
subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status
of compliance of the EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respeclive
Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail. '

Ixvii] The project proponent shall conduct environment audit at every three months

mterval and thereatter corrected measures shall be taken without any delay.

Details of environmental audit and corrective measures shall be submitted in the
MONIOTINE report.

|x¥iii] The project proponent shall seck fresh environmental clearance in case any
maodification /revision is required at a later stage due o exchange of revenue rastn
existing in the project area or change in any plan due to combined zoning plan.
[xix] The validity of this environment clearance lenter is valid up to 7 years from the
date of issuance of EC letter. The environment clearance conditions applicable till
life space project in case of Residential project will continue to apply. The resident
welfare associationHousing co-operative societies shall responsible 1o comply
conditions laid down in EC. In case of violation the action would be taken as per

the laid dow.00n law of land, Compliance report should be sent 1o this office till
life of the project.

[xx] 1f project is not completed within the validity period then the project proponent
shall submit the application for extension of validity within one month hefore the
lapse of validity period of Environment Clearance i.e, 7 years.

|xxi] The project proponent should intimale (o the Authority well before shifting their
address of communication. , ",'\ |
o

(-

C 'é;irman,
State Level Environment Impact
Assessment Authority, Haryana, Panchkula.
i
Endst. No. SEIAATTR/ 20187 10 6Y Dated:.. 2.9 8 18

....................

A copy of the above is forwarded Isr the following:

1. The Additional Director (IA- Division), MoEF&CC, Gol, Indra Parynvaran
Bhavan, Zor bagh Road-New Delhi,

2, The Regional office, Ministry ol Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Govt.
of India, Bay's no. 24-25, Sector 31-A, Dukshin Marg, Chandigarh.

1 The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Contral Doard, C-11, Sector-6, Pk,

)

Chairman,
State Level Environment Impact
Assessmoent Authority, Haryvana, Panchkula,

(20)
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== HARYANA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL M"\.
Hsp@a Gurgoan North Vikas Sada, 1st Floor, s s e
Near DC Court, Gurgaon Ph.0124-2332775
E-mail: hspcb.pkl@sify.com
No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 329962319GUNOCT 06076194 Dated: 30/05/2019
To.
M/s :Esencia

Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. Esencia, Village- Badshahpur, Sector- 67,
Gurgaon, Haryana

Subject: Grant of consent to operate to M/s Esencia.

Please refer to your application no. 6076194 received on dated 2019-04-01 in regional
office Gurgaon North.With reference to your above application for consent to operate,M/s
Esenciais here by granted consent as per following specification/Terms and conditions.

Consent Under BOTH

Period of consent 15/04/2019 - 31/03/2021

Industry Type Building and construction project having waste water generation more than
100 KLD

Category RED

Investment(In Lakh) 52695.0
Total Land Area(Sq.| 929093.0

meter)

Total Builtup Area(Sq.| 1615388.0
meter)

Quantity of effluent

1. Trade 0.0 KL/Day
2. Domestic 48.0 KL/Day
Number of outlets 1.0

Mode of discharge

1. Domestic STP

2. Trade

Domestic Effluent Parameters

1. BOD 30 mg/l
2.COD 250 mg/l
3.COD 250 mg/l

4. TSS 100 mg/I
Trade Effluent Parameters

1. NA

Number of stacks 1

Height of stack

1. DG Stack 3.5 meters from roof

Emission parameters

(21)
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1. NA |

Product Details

1. NA | Metric Tonnes/day
Capacity of boiler

1. NA | Ton/hr

Type of Furnace

1. NA |

Type of Fuel

1. Diesel |0.3KL/day

Raw Material Details

NA | Metric Tonnes/Day

Regional Officer, Gurgaon North
Haryana State Pollution Control Board.
Termsand conditions

1. The applicants shall maintain good house keeping both within factory and in the premises.
All hose pipelines values, storage tanks etc. shall be leak proof. In plant allowable pollutants
levels, if specified by State Board should be met strictly.

2. The applicant/company shall comply with and carry out directive/orders issued by the Board
in this consent order at all subsequent times without negligence of his/its part. The
applicant/company shall be liable for such legal action against him as per provision of the
law/act in case of violation of any order/directives. |ssued at any time and or non compliance
of the terms and conditions of his consent order.

3. The applicant shall make an application for grant of consent at least 90 days before the date
of expiry of this consent.

4. Necessary fee as prescribed for obtaining renewal consent shall be paid by the applicant
alongwith the consent application.

5. If due to any technological improvement or otherwise this Board is of opinion that all or any
of the conditions referred to above required variation (including the change of any control
equipment either in whole or in part) this Board shall after giving the applicant an opportunity
of being heard vary al or such condition and there upon the applicant shall be bound to comply
with the conditions so varied.

6. Theindustry shall provide adequate arrangement for fighting the accidental |eakages,
discharge of any pollutants gas/liquids from the vessels, mechanical equipment etc. which are
likely to cause environment pollution.

7. Theindustry shall comply noise pollution (Regulation and control) Rules, 2000.

8. Theindustry shall comply all the direction/Rules/Instructions as may be issued by the
MOEF/CPCB/HSPCB from time to time.

9. Theindustry shall ensure that various characteristics of the effluents remain within the
tolerance limits as specified in EPA Standard and as amended from time to time and at no time
the concentration of any characteristics should exceed these limits for discharge.

10. The industry would immediately submit the revised application to the Board in the event of
any change in the raw material in process, mode of treatment/discharge of effluent. In case of
change of process at any stage during the consent period, the industry shall submit fresh
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consent application alongwith the consent to operate fee, if found due, which may be on any
account and that shall be paid by the industry and the industry would immediately submit the
consent application to the Board in the event of any change during the year in the raw material,
quantity, quality of the effluent, mode of discharge, treatment facilities etc.
11. The officer/official of the Board shall reserve the right to access for the inspection of the
industry in connection with the various process and the treatment facilities. The consent to
operate is subject to review by the Board at any time.
12. Permissible limits for any pollutants mentioned in the consent to operate order should not
exceed the concentration permitted in the effluent by the Board.
13. Theindustry shall pay the balance fee, in caseit is found due from the industry at any time
later on.
14. If the industry fails to adhere to any of the conditions of this consent to operate order, the
consent to operate so granted shall automatically lapse.
15. If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they shall inform the Board and obtain
permission before restart of the unit.
16. The industry shall comply all the Directions/ Rules/Instructions issued from time to time by
the Board.

Specific Conditions:

unit will run and maintain it’'s STP/ETP/APCM regularly and properly, will provide
separate energy meter on their STP/ETP/APCM and maintain the Log Book for energy
consumption of STP/ETP/APCM and chemicals used daily for the STP/ETP. 2. That the unit
shall keep all the parameters within the prescribed limits and shall comply with all the Norms
and Rules as prescribed in the Act 3.That the unit will adopt cleaner technology thereby
reducing pollution load. 4. That the unit will provide inter locking arrangement of DG set with
STP/ETP/APCM and shall have separate D.G. set to ensure regular and effective running of
pollution control devices. 5. That the unit will not discharge any untreated effluent inside and
outside its premises. 6.Unit will provide separate flow meter at Inlet/ Outlet of STP/ETP for
which separate log book will be maintained if required. 7. That the unit will not add any air
polluting process/ machinery and aso not to add any process which increases the water
pollution load. 8. That the unit will comply with all the provisions of Hazardous Waste Rules
and submit return under HWM Rules on yearly basis. 9. That the CTO so granted shall become
invalid in case of violation of any of the above/ any law of the land. 10. Unit will apply for
consent to operate for further period 90 days before expiry of this consent otherwise penalty
will beimposed as per policy. 11. The inspection of the unit wilt be carried out by the
authorized officer within a period of 3 months of grant of CTO for collection of samplesand in
case of failing of the same this CTO stands revoked automatically besides further necessary
action will be applicable. 12. The unit will apply for authorization under HWM rules,
2016.13.This certificate isin supersession to the earlier certificate dated 03.05.2019
Kuldeep Singh o s s vorsy
Regional Officer, Gurgaon North
Haryana State Pollution Control Board.
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HARYANA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SPOT INSPECTION REPORT OF THE INDUSTRIES

A General Information of unit
N o )
|3 Name & Address of the Unit : Jf‘a‘*‘ A %“W
P ——— m ’é 7/
|2 Email ID of the Unit/Occupier I
, e Unit/Occupier -
L oot - Lhobesr @W o« S
3 Telephone Nos. !
9 8 683610 U764
4 Fax Nos.
5 Date & Ti f i ' | ) '
Ime of Inspection g I D=t /?
6 Category Unit & Rgﬁ/ogr%_ﬁ'gé/Gré'en
- : — o V
7 Type of Unit .| 17 Cat./Seriously Polluting/Others
| l L B /
8 Size of unit based upon investment cost of . | Large/Medium/Small
Plant & Machinery | o ]
9 Name of the representative of the unit with L
designation present at the time of the sl W levwa M
inspection.

10 Name of the Directors /Partners/ Proprietor/ - 5

Manager/ Occupier etc.

11 Detail of products/by product manufactured gr : P
(with capacity of installation & quantity per ;
annum) _ ‘ o
12 Detail of Raw Material used (with quantity per ~ : | N
annum) e
13 Manufacturing Process (in brief) .
74| DetalofMachinery il =
15 Date of Commissioning of the unit. : | 9 3
SSEDDUN (U (-
__—f . B
T status of Consent to Establish : o L4 ~ f
7 | S status of Consent to Operate_ A = .
ciorie of Authoriz | 2 /%
18 | Status of Authorization under HWM Rules. g HMJ
_————""‘L‘ —— a
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_Fapphcable

arms

Al Pollution

Y T
Sources of arr emissions from process of unit I 1
Aoudmg tugitive emissions with type of i
soters/burness, capacty & stack height.

Atatus ot online monitoring System (StacklAAQ)

i3 et~
Yetads about deviation in the details/stack of | :
A emission/ type of fuel if any already (
Orovided to Board 1

Detal ot \ld(-.\\‘/ (th”“n(?VS/V(‘"(S

Mhother Heip e e -t
Whether Height of all stacks/ Chimneys as per

—— B

Capacity of D.G. Sets 4 E

—_———

Stack height of D G. Sets above prog amme and |
whether as per norms., ‘

Status of Acoustic Enclosure on [)G SétsA o

Noise results of D.G Sets Moni{ouréa—duTﬁg
mspectian

Type & Quantity of Fuel 'use(-ﬂ -

Status of Air Pollution Control Devuces (APCD)
(a) Required or Not
(b} Prowvided or Not e
(c) Detail of APCD provided with detail of | -
alt Components.
(d) Whether operating APCD Satisfactorily
(e) Whether operating APCD Satisfactorily

|
|
|
_(Separate for each source) ‘
|
|

" Whether provided separate flow meters in case | ¢
_of wet scrubber B '

NA

Whether maintained Log Book for ¢ consumptnon : :
of Electniaity/ Chemicals/ Water for APCD i

' Detail of treatment of effluent in case of wet
scrubber & its mode of dnsposal

" Whether prowdcd Samplmg arrangements on

all stacks/ Chemneys lpcip_d‘lg_g_QgSets
' General Remarks

——

. Water Consumption

Sources of Water S{Jbbly

HUDA

" Detail of measuring devices provnded if any

Ve

such as flow meters, V- notch etc.
vices has bheen sealed

y— _,,___+_A‘ R G

" Whether measuring de

Yen




f -4 | Whether n\}\'i;\tgwir.i-{!-(i‘itao iop

| ! book for supply of L
! water from all sources & consumption for ‘ -
Various uses., |

| 5 Dv ail of Water Consumption per day/Month
{a) Domestic Purpose B I L
(b) Boler/Cooling go
() Industnial use (E tasily Biodegradable) N
(d) Industrial Use (Not Easily S
Biodegradable) N
l (e) L)thc o
o Gcm‘ml Rcmar\s
D Water Pollution
_—1~W~/“S‘o_urce & procvess‘ezgf\ 21 1 W _ h
& Vater | Potlutaon '
___,Including raw water treatment if any ' o -
2 ' No. of outlets for discharge of effluent " 'T Domestic: O/
| Trade:
: = 1 e s
'3 - Quality of Effluent in KLD . | Domestic: &/ g e
. | Trade:-
| 4 ' Status of Effluent \t Treatment Plant ({ (ETP)/ REl
Sewage Treatment Plant (STP)
| !
| | | STP ETP
: ; (a) Required or Not O 26? Y
| | (b) Installed or Not o besz9 NR

; ' (c) Detail of STP/ETP Provided (if required)  : | hoastolLed
| |

with detail of all components and

, technology used. ' #}-Ouicdgd
, (d) Whether structurally adequate or not : | s‘a to bi ~ :£ ) 1

| ; (e) Whether operating STP/ETP ;
| r Satisfactorily . _ ‘ : \/eo
‘ | (f) Whether provided online chemical

dozing system/pH meter. . 7
5 Mode of Discharge of effluent . | Domestic. HO,L@M 5
o ) | | Trade:
6 Name of Water recipient body if any . .
1 : wl‘{"ew />,l_llvu.l4co
7 Detail of land in case effluent is discharged for b '
ion/ irrigation ose with 3 T .
’ percolation/ irrigation purp i | COIH }3‘ - 2
! tjusuftcanon for its 100% utilization. e
8 | Status of ZLD as per CPCB directions if b polia
L_“___‘? applicable, .
9 Whether provnded flow meters on outlet & ¥ )/
| |inlet of ETP/STP R
10 Whether provnded separate elecmcuty meter on i ',
ETP/STP i \’2>4
1
e ———————— - | DS §
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Type & Qty. of Hazardous Waste g;;\uated -

Stock-Pile Quantity of Hazardddé {\.Ta;te

Mode of Disposal & treatment of Hazardmxs
i Waste

" Wheth

Whether mamtamed Log Book for consumption

of Bleatnaty/Chemicals/Quantity of effluent

Status of onling monitoring system, if
apo’icable
General Remarks

Hazardous Waste Management

Category of Hazardous Waste generated as per
rules.

S
I ) Incinerable ,'
| _A#~  Recyclable
| (i) Disposable
For landfill
(iv) Total

Size of Hazardous Waste storage site

e 1

Display Bba r_dA fo? Hazardous Waste at Factory
f Gate Provided or not

Whether agreement made with the service

provider for disposal of hazardous waste (if yes,
give detail with validity)

Details of Hazardous Wast—e~t;ansported to
service provider

['st & Qty. of Hazardous Ch'é}hi'c-él handled &
used (if any) with threshold quantity

i -~

A Hazardous Chemncals Handlmg & Management and PLI Act, 1991

o

| Whether prepared on site emergency plan and

taken Insurance policy under PLI Act, 1991.

/

" Name of insurer agency with date & validity of

O

e

policy.
er Hazardous chemlcals ‘handling &

~

" Remarks

¢

the representative of the unit

Signature ' :
(’ ation & Address inspection

Name Design
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General Information of unit

HARYANA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SPOT INSPECTION REPORT OF THE INDUSTRIES

Annexure-4 (Colly)

Name & Address of the Unit

Sodshghpur Sec

1 Quwy™

Email ID of the Unit/Occupier

Santush -ﬂ\ahuf@ d

s I Senc ropertis
i ;(\Lru‘i)‘!}t;(ﬁuf( lf’r&

rsajw}ﬂlfu

Telephone Nos.

98bs 34047

-Fax Nos.
Date & Time of Inspecti
pection ‘ 9\\ > Sws 3t
Category Unit Red/Orange/Green
Type of Unit 17 Cat./Seriously Polluting/Others
Size of unit based upon investment cost of Large/Medium/Small
Plant & Machinery
Name of the representative of the unit with : S5 ‘q
designation present at the time of the gk j g\u LA u ﬁ\
inspection. =0T At
: 'j 10 Name of the Directors /Partners/ Proprietor/ @’ e I
Manager/ Occupier etc. S e Ctee
. 11 Detail of products/by product manufactured 3
1 (with capacity of installation & quantity per )/5 UA & / r\j C oy T
i annum) Prp, e V
! 12 Detail of Raw Material used (with quantity per
| annum) e d()
13 Manufacturing Process (in brief) Q
AD : i ES
b | 14 Detail of Machinery NprashC e LDy ortf] (S ”
15 Date of Commissioning of the unit. : 0 W‘I:d
A‘S eq (o
16 Status of Consent to Establish ,0 6+_a 0 0)
17 | Status of Consent to Operate Ve lvd Hu 303l } H‘} whd’
18 Status of Authorization under HWM Rules. ¥
/A\//
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Status of Air Pollution Control Devices (APCD)
{a) Required or Not
(b) Provided or Not

B Air Pollution
[T [ Sources of air emissions from process of unit 3
including fugitive emissions with type of 6 0 n L,}
Boilers/Furness, capacity & stack height.
2 Status of online monitoring System (Stack/AAQ)
if applicable
3| Details about deviationin the-details/stack of
Air emission/ type of fuel if any already Aol L
provided to Board.
i ks/ Chimneys/Vents
4 Detail of Stacks/ ys/Vi 5—)\0{ h en ) ') c
Whether Height of all stacks/ Chimneys as per
2 3
norms. {
6 Capacity of D.G. Sets ’ 11 15~ KUQ’ >< A ‘]
7 Stack height of D.G. Sets above programme and ﬁ . J
whether as per norms. 15
8 Status of Acoustic Enclosure on D.G. Sets ' Y :
Fovi OLL(J
9 Noise results of D.G. Sets Monitored during . ~
inspection ) N@ff‘ I N O(})(fah
| 10 Type & Quantity of Fuel used
|| (Separate for each source)
(11 / 6

(c) Detail of APCD provided with detail of
all Components.

(d) Whether operating APCD Satisfactorily

{e) Whether operating APCD Satisfactorily

12 Whether provided separate flow meters in case

of wet scrubber 7
13 Whether maintained Log Book for consumption

of Electricity/ Chemicals/ Water for APCD 7
14 Detail of treatment of effluent in case of wet

scrubber & its mode of disposal. I
15 Whether provided Sampling arrangements on

all stacks/ Chemneys including DG Sets
16 General Remarks ’ : j
C Water Consumption

I Sources of Water Supply

N

Detail of measuring devices provided if any
such as flow meters, V-notch etc.

o
w

I Whether measuring devices has been sealed l : ,
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4 Whether maintained the

water from al| sources &

Various uses,

5 | Detail of Water Consumption per da
() Domestic Purpose

(b) Boiler/Cooling

log book for Supply of
consumption for

¥/Month

(©) Industria| use
~—{d)-Industrig) yg
Biodegradable)

0

(€) Other
“ General Remarks

Water Pollution

(Easily Biodegradable)
el :

Status of Eff|
Sewage Trea

uent Treatment Pla

nt (ETP)/
tment Plant (STP)

(a) Required of Not
) Installed of Not
(c) Detail of STP,

technology yg — M &8 \
(d) Whether r not

ed,

structurally dequate o
(€) Whether Operating STP/ETlé<
Satisfactorily

(f) Whether Provided online chemica)
do
= ]

Zing System/pH Meter,
S Mode of Discharge of effly

— |
ent .

6 \ame of Water recipient body if any :

Percolation, irrigati
S

tion purpose With :
ificaty rits llization.
JSlfattusc Zf ;rljboas :Jer CP(‘:)Bufiirzeacti?)rr‘rs if 3
i
\alsr?el:::;::(:orovid/ed flow Meters op outlet &
i P
l\Ir\‘lll‘:ztor\felr::r:r/osvTided Separate electricitv meter on
ETP/sTP

d




11

T Whether maintained Log Book for consump gion

of Electricity/Chemicals/Quantity of effluent.

status of online monitoring system, if

12 1) A -
applicable.
13| General Remarks.
1
g Hazardous Waste-Management
1 Category of Hazardous Waste generated as per 5— ‘
rules. ' :
2 Type & Qty. of Hazardous Waste generated (I)/ _Incinerable
uif) Recyclable
(i)  Disposable
-. For landfill
(iv)  Total
[ o :
\ 3 \ Stock-Pile Quantity of Hazardous Waste o) L

Mode of Disposal & treatment of Hazardous
Waste

A\FH\ [y

Size of Hazardous Waste storage site

Prgusdud

KR

Display Board for Hazardous Waste at Factory
| Gate Provided or not

Vf(?\);de

Whether agreement made with the service

give detail with validity)

N ot SR&W

provider for disposal of hazardous wz:i2 {if yes,

|
o 7
i
|

- w

Details of Hazardous Waste transpurtcd to
service provider

(Jiviniey
Dls gt vaW

Hazardous Chemicals Handling & iMianagement and PLI Act, 1991 %
1 List & Qty. of Hazardous Chemical handled &
used (if any) with threshold quantity
2 Whether prepared on site emergency plan and A)C’\ e
taken Insurance policy under PLI Act, 1991. ’
3 Name of insurer agency with date & validity of j
policy. ' |
4 Whether Hazardous chemicals handling & :
storage facility is adequate a2
5 Remarks : : ‘
T8 Aidarby - Sa Pl e 5t
For Ans /)/\0/\/ tructure Ltd. i ((9“((;“( QIQ[
/A - > PoIhsPc 5 L,m t\

Signature of'the representative of the unit

Name Designation & Address ingpection
(m«}ﬂf {f/‘j; ’
gé55 >51°1

S

% ANy 595
Signature of the ‘

Officer/Officers of the
Board who conducted

HE %

Name & Designation
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Report No.:-1349
Dated - December 22, 2022
I, hereby, certify that I Narender Hooda as Board Analyst, duly appointed under sub section

(3) of section 53 of Water (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974(6 of 1974) received on the
12" day of December, 2022 from Sh. Sidharth AEE, a sample of liquid domestic effluent of M/s
Esencia Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd., Badshahpur, Sec-67, Gurgaon, collected on
12.12.2022 from the Inlet & Outlet of STP (I) & STP (2) for analysis. The Sample was in a condition

fit for analysis reported below:-
I further certify that I have analyzed the afore-mentioned sample on 12/12/2022 to 22/12/2022

FORM j
(See Rule 20)

and declare the result of analysis to be as follow:-

39

Sr. Parameter Inlet of | Outlet of | Inlet of | Outlet of Prescribed | Method of |
No. STP (I) | STP (I) STP (2) | STP (2) Limits Testing |
1. | Colour Greyish | Almost Greyish | Almost ---- As per relevant |
Colorless Colorless parts of 1S:3025 |

2. | Odour Foul Almost Foul Almost ---- (Part-I) 1987 |
Odourless Odourless and  Standard |

pH Value 8.8 7.6 9.2 7.4 5.5-9.0 Methods for the |

— Examination  of |

4. | Conductivity yS/cm 7690 1120 8140 1340 | ----- water and waste |
Total Suspended Solids mg/I 145 31 160 39 100 water APHA(23" |

edition) 2017 ‘

6. | B.O.D.(3 Days at 27° C) mg/I 96 20 82 17 30 \

7. | Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/! 388.8 87.1 326.4 69.8 250 ‘

8. | Oil & Grease mg/I 7.2 BDL 7.8 BDL 10 \

The condition of the seals, fastening and container on receipt was as follow:

Container had its seals found intact in order; slip on the container had

representative of the industry and the board representative.
Signed this on 22" day of December, 2022

Laboratory of the
Haryana State Pollution Control Board

Sector-16 A, Faridabad

To

The Member Secretary

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
C-11, Sector -6, Panchkula (Haryana)

the signature of the

\

This test report relate only to the particular sample submitted for testing

(32)
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Annexure-5

%Mm e PREVENT
POLLUTION FORM j
A /4 (See Rule 20)

Report No.:-968
Dated - August 29, 2023
I, hereby, certify that I Narender Hooda as Board Analyst, duly appointed under sub section

(3) of section 53 of Water (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974(6 of 1974) received on the
22" day of August, 2023 from Sh. Hitesh Meena, ADC, Dr. Sunil Dave, Sc-F, CPCB & Sh. Aparnesh
Kumar, Sc-B, HSPCB, a sample of liquid effluent of M/s Esencia Ansal Properties & Infrastructure
Ltd., Sec-67, Gurgaon, collected on 22.08.2023 from the Untreated effluent collected from
discharge on land for analysis. The Sample was in a condition fit for analysis reported below:-

I further certify that I have analyzed the afore-mentioned sample on 22/08/2023 to 29/08/2023
and declare the result of analysis to be as follow:-

Sr. Parameter From the Untreated | Method of Testing
No. effluent  collected
from discharge on
land, Ansal, Esencia
1. | Colour Blackish As per relevant parts of
1S:3025 (Part-I) 1987 &
2. | Odour Bad relevant parts  and
3. | pH Value 7.5 - Standard Methods for
== the  Examination of
4. | Conductivity uS/cm 1020 water and waste water
5. | Total Suspended Solids mg/I 184 APHA(24" edition) 2023
6. |B.0.D.(3 Days at 27° C) mg/I 76
7. | Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/I 368
8. | Oil & Grease mg/I 6.8 -

The condition of the seals, fastening and container on receipt was as follow:
Container had its seals found intact in order; slip on the container had the signature of the
representative of the industry and the board representative.

Signed this on 29" day of August, 2023 ‘ \
Haryana State Pollution Control Board Laboratory, 0&9-
Sector-16 A, Faridabad Bo; Aae‘ly{
To
The Member Secretary, HSPCB, Panchkula/ Regional Office, HSPCB, Gurgaon North
E . No. S = ;
ndst. No. HSPCB/LAB/F/2023/ Y7 _ S iy Dated: 2.4 \ og [,Lo a5

This test report relate only to the particular sample submitted for testing
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Regional Office, Gurugram (N)

Haryana State Pollution Control Board

Vikas Sadan, Opposite- New Court, Gurugram
Website: - www.hspcb.gov.in Tel: 0124-2332775, 2972341
Email ID: - hspchrogrn@gmail.com

Dated:-15.09.2023

Annexure-6

41

To
M/s Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd.
For the project:- Esencia, Village- Badshahpur, Sector- 67, Gurgaon, Haryana
Email Id:-santosh.thakur@ansalapi.com
Sub: Show Cause Notice for Closure & Prosecution action under section 41/43/44

/45A & 33-A of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 for
violation of Section 24/25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1974 and levy of Environmental Compensation as per policy order dated
29.04.2019, 20.12.2019 & 22.12.2021.

Whereas subject to the provision of section 25/26 of the Water (Prevention & Control
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 21/22 of Air Act, 1981, no person shall without the previous

consent of the State Pollution Control Board;

(a) operate or take any step to operate any industry, operation or process or any treatment &
disposal system or an extension or addition there to which is likely to discharge sewage or
trade effluent into stream or well or sewer or on land;

(b) Bring into use any new or altered outlet for the discharge of sewage;

(c) Begin to make any new discharge or sewage;

Whereas, site was inspected on 22.08.2023 by the constituted committee comprising
of Sh. Hitesh Kumar Meena, ADC, Gurugram, Dr. Suneel Dave, Sc-F, CPCB & Sh. Aparnesh
Kumar, Scientist B, Gurugram Region (N) in O.A No. 382/2023 titled as Chairman Legal Committee
Esencia Residents Welfare Association Versus State of Haryana and during inspection samples were
collected from untreated effluent collected from discharge on land and sent to HSPCB's Laboratory,
Faridabad for analysis and as per analysis report No. 968 dated 29.08.2023 released by Board
Analyst, HSPCB Laboratory, Faridabad the result of effluent discharging found exceeding the
prescribed limits as fixed vide order no-HSPCB/WC-2/2162-2169 dated 02.07.2020. The detail is

given below:-
Sr. No. Parameters Results (mg/l) Limits (mg/l)
1 BOD, mg/l 76 10
2 TSS, mg/l 184 20
3 COD, mg/l 368 50

(34)



Whereas, you have not complied with the conditions of Environmental Clearance
obtained vide No. SEIAA/HR/2018/1064 dated 20.08.2018.

Whereas, Show Cause Notice was issued to the unit vide this office letter No.
1/156088/2023 dated 07.03.2023 but till date no reply received in this office.

From the above it is clear that the domestic effluent is being discharged and is thus
causing water pollution and contamination of underground water table of the nearby area.

Whereas, the SPCBs are also required to ensure installation and regular operation of
the requisite pollution control facilities in the polluting industries/STPs.

Whereas, you are liable to pay the environmental compensation in terms of the
direction of the board issued vide office order no. HSPCB/PLG/2019/6043-75 dated 29.04.2019, No.
HSPCB/PLG/2019/743-763 dated 20.12.2019 & No. HSPCB/PLG/2021/2343-2350 dated
22.12.2021 as assessed by the Board as per methodology defined therein.

Whereas, you are hereby given Show Cause Notice for 15 days as to why action
under section 33-A & 41/43/44/45A of water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 for
violation of section 24/25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 may not be
initiated against your unit and Environmental Compensation may not be levied for non
compliance of the above mentioned observations /deficiencies.

In case you fail to comply with the observations/incompletion/ deficiencies
mentioned within the above mentioned stipulated time period, it will be presumed that you have
nothing to say in this regard and accept the status as above which will warrant action under
section 33-A & 41/43/44/45A of Water Act 1974 for violation of section 24/25/26 of Water Act,
1974 without giving any further notice.

Explanations: For the avoidance of doubts, it is hereby declared that the power to issue
directions under section 33-A Water Act, 1974 includes the power to direct:

(a) The Closure, prohibition or regulation of any industry operation or process or
(b) The stoppage or regulation of supply of electricity, water or any other service.

For the avoidance of doubts Section 43/44 of Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974 reads as under as follows:-

“Who so ever contravenes the provisions is punishable with imprisonment or a
term which shall not be less than one year and six months, but which may extend to six years
and with fine”.

CC:-
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control
Board, Panchkula for information and further necessary action, please.

42

APARNESH Egzxgy signed by APARNESHV | KULDEEP KSINGH S?Lgét:lly signed by KULDEEP

KUMAR Date: 2023.09.15 22:34:03 +05'30 Date: 2023.09.15 22:34:17 +0530°
Scientist B, Regional Officer,
Gurugram Region (N) Gurugram Region (N)
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File No. HSPCHE-BEsNOOH 5P 28600RKE 922 21rRgoaon GortlgrESPIE® thdeg8RERer No. 187230111
303 6WAG0RS23 /REGION GURUGRAM NORTH Ann.xgeJ

Regional Office, Gurugram (N)
Haryana State Pollution Control Board

Vikas Sadan, Opposite- New Court, Gurugram
Website: - www.hspcb.gov.in Tel: 0124-2332775, 2972341

Email ID: - hspcbrogrn@gmail.com
Dated:- 25 .09.2023
To
The Chairman,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board,
C-11, Sector 6, Panchkula.

Sub: Performa of recommendation for imposition
of Interim Environmental Compensation against M/s Ansal
Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. for the project Esencia,
Village- Badshahpur, Sector- 67, Gurgaon, Haryana

Kindly refer to subject noted above, the performa for
recommendation for imposition of interim Environmental Compensation
against M/s Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. for the project Esencia,
Village- Badshahpur, Sector- 67, Gurgaon, Haryana is as under:-

1. [Name & address of the |M/s Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd.

unit for the project Esencia, Village-
Badshahpur, Sector- 67, Gurgaon,
Haryana

2. |Name and designation |Sh. Aparnesh Kumar, Scientist B
of the officer(s)
inspected the unit

3. |Product(s) and bio- Building & Construction Project
products

4. |Manufacturing process|Building & Construction Project

5. |Status of CTE Obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/
329962319GUNOCTE6280265 dated
13.03.2019

6. [Status of CTO Obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/
329962319GUNOCTO06076194 dated

30.05.2019 valid upto 31.03.2021
7. |Date of inspection of (22.08.2023
the unit

8. [Date of commissioning |-

9. |Detail of violation|As per analysis report issued by Board's
observed during|Lab, Faridabad vide No. 968 dated
inspection: 29.08.2023, parameters are exceeding the

prescribed limits.

10. |Category of the unit i. Red

i. Large Scale
11. |Complaint / Court NA
case, if any.

1
Generated from eOffice by KULDEEP SINGH, RO (GRN), REGIONAL OFFICER GURUGRAM NORTH, HSPCB on 04/10/2023 06:20 PM
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12. |Detail of sampling and|| Type of | A/R no. & |Parameter|Results

analysis of effluent/air|| sample date
7 di
EI:; 1?18;1?;1113 exceeding Effluent | 968 dated BOD 76
' 29.08.2023 COD 368

TSS 184

13. |Reasons for not{NA
collection of samples, if]
not collected.
14. |Detail of Show Cause|SCN issued vide letter dated 15.09.2023
Notice for EC issued
with date.

15. |Reply of Show Cause|Unit has not submitted reply/compliance of]
Notice, if any received. |[SCN till date.

16. |No. and date of closure NA
order issued by the
Board

17. |Compliance of closure(NA
order if applicable.

18. |Present status offNA
compliance made by
the unit, if any after
issue of show cause
notice.

19. |Cases for levying
environmental
compensation:-

Yes

a. Units
discharging the
environmental
pollutants in
excess of the
standards
prescribed
under EP Rules,
1986 and as
prescribed in the
consent granted
to such units
under Water
Act, 1974/Air
Act, 1981.

2
Generated from eOffice by KULDEEP SINGH, RO (GRN), REGIONAL OFFICER GURUGRAM NORTH, HSPCB on 04/10/2023 06:20 PM
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b. Failure of NA
preventing the
pollutants being
discharged in
water bodies
and failure to
implement
Waste
Management
Rules.

c. Not complying |NA
with the
directions
issued, such as
direction for
closure due to
non-installation
of OCEMS, non-
adherence to the
action plans
submitted etc.

d. Intentional NA
avoidance of
data submission
or data
manipulation by
tempering the
Online
Continuous
Emission/
Effluent
Monitoring
system.

e. Accidental NA
discharges
lasting for short
durations
resulting into
damage to the
environment.

3
Generated from eOffice by KULDEEP SINGH, RO (GRN), REGIONAL OFFICER GURUGRAM NORTH, HSPCB on 04/10/2023 06:20 PM
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f. Intentional NA
discharges to
the environment
including
bypassing the
pollution control
devices -- land,
water and air
resulting into
acute injury or
damages to the
environment.

g. Injection of NA
treated/partially
treated/
untreated
effluent to
ground water.

h. All violations of |NA
Graded
Response Action
Plan (GRAP) in
Delhi NCR area.

i. Operating YES
without
obtaining prior
consent to
operate under
the Water
(Prevention and
Control of
Pollution) Act,
1974 and/or Air
(Prevention and
Control of
Pollution Act,
1981.

j- Operating NA
without
installation
pollution control
devices of water
and/or emission.

20. |Date of last inspection|NA

and sampling i.e. prior

present inspection

(Water and/or Air

and/or other pollution
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21. |Justification ofINA
imposing
environmental
compensation for last
five year

22. |Final Unit was inspected on 22.08.2023 and
recommendations ifflwater sample was collected from
any untreated effluent collected from

discharge on land and as per analysis
report vide No. 968 dated 29.08.2023,
parameters were exceeding the prescribed
limits. SCN was issued to the unit vide
letter dated 15.09.2023. Unit has not
submitted reply/compliance of SCN till
date. Further, unit is operating without
obtaining CTO from the Board since
31.03.2021. It is recommended that
Environmental Compensation may be
imposed from 01.04.2021 (Date of expiry
of CTO) to till date as per policy order
dated 22.12.2021.

23. |Final compensation or{Interim

Interim
Environment Compensation to be levied on Industrial Units

24. |PI - Pollution Index Red: 80

(Red : 80, Orange : 50

and Green : 30)

25. IN - No of days of|No. of days - 908

violation From 01.04.2021 (Date of expiry of CTO)

to 25.09.2023 (Till date)

26. |R - Factor in Rupees (250

27. |S - Factor for scale of (1.5

operation (0.5 for

micro or small, 1.0 for

medium and 1.5 for

large unit)

28. |LF - Location Factor [1.25

(as per census)

29. EC=PIx N xR xS x[EC=80x908x250x1.5x1.25

LF

30. [Total Amount|Rs. 34050000/-

calculated

OR
Environmental Compensation to be levied on all violations of
Graded Response Action Plan (GRAP) in NCR.

Activity State of Air [Environmental] Recommended
Quality |Compensation by RO
(Rs.)
5
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31. |Industrial Severe Rs. 1.0 Crore NA
Emissions +/Emergency
Severe Rs. 50 Lakh NA
Very Poor Rs. 25 Lakh NA
Moderate to|Rs. 10 Lakh NA
Poor
32. |Vapour Recovery System (VRS) at Outlets
of Oil Companies
i. Not(Target Date |Rs. 1.0 Crore NA
Installed
ii. Non-[Very poor to[Rs. 50 Lakh NA
Functional Severe+
Moderate to|Rs. 25 Lakh NA
Poor
33. |Construction (Severe Rs. 1.0 Crore NA
sites +/Emergency
(Offending Severe Rs. 50 Lakh NA
plot more than|Very Poor Rs. 25 Lakh NA
20,000 Sq.m.) |Moderate to|Rs. 10 Lakh NA
Poor
34. |Solid Very poor to[Rs. 25.0 Lakh NA
Waste/garbage|Severe +
dumping in[Moderate to|Rs. 10 Lakh NA
Industrial Poor
Estates
35. |Failure to water sprinkling on unpaved
roads
a) Hot-spots |Very poor to|Rs. 25.0 Lakh NA
Severe +
b) Other than|Very poor to|Rs. 10.0 Lakh NA
Hot-spots Severe +
OR
36. | Environmental Compensation to be levied [Recommendation
in case of failure of preventing the of RO
pollutants being discharged in water
bodies and failure to implement waste
management rules
6
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EC= Capital Cost Factor x [Marginal NA
Average Capital Cost for Treatment
Facility x (Total Generation-Installed
Capacity) + Marginal Average Capital Cost
for Conveyance Facility x (Total
Generation -Operational Capacity)] +
O&M Cost Factor x Marginal Average
o&M Cost X (Total Generation-
Operational Capacity) x No. of Days for
which facility was not available +
Environmental Externality x No. of Days
for which facility was not available

Alternatively;

EC (Lacs Rs.) = [17.5(Total Sewage
Generation - Installed Treatment
Capacity) + 55.5 (Total Sewage
Generation-Operational Capacity)] +
0.2(Sewage Generation-Operational

Capacity) x N + Marginal Cost of
Environmental Externality x (Total Sewage
Generation-Operational Capacity) x N
Where; N= Number of days from the date of]
direction of CPCB/SPCB/PCC till the required
capacity systems are provided by the
concerned authority

Quantity of Sewage is in MLD

OR
37. Environment Compensation to be Levied |Recommendation
on Concerned Individual/Authority for of RO

Improper Solid Waste Management:

7
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EC = Capital Cost Factor x Marginal NA
Average Cost for Waste Management x
(Per day waste generation-Per day waste
disposed as per the Rules) + O&M Cost
Factor x Marginal Average O&M Cost x
(Per day waste generation-Per day waste
disposed as per the Rules) x Number of]
days violation took place + Environmental
Externality x N
Where;
Waste Quantity in tons per day (TPD)
N= Number of days from the date of]
direction of CPCB/SPCB/PCC till the
required capacity systems are provided
by the concerned authority
Simplifying;
EC (Lacs Rs.) = 2.4 (Waste Generation -
Waste Disposed as per the Rules) +0.02
(Waste Generation - Waste Disposed as
per the Rules) x N + Marginal Cost of
Environmental Externality x (Waste
Generation - Waste Disposed as per the
Rules) x N

Digitally Signed by Kuldeep
Singh

Aparnesh Kumar, Scientist B Date: 25-09-R8gibhel: fficer,
Reasor; @pAgYEh Region (N)

Documents are enclosed:.

i. Copy of Spot inspection report (Annexure-1)
ii. Copy of analysis report (Annexure-2)
iii. Copy of Show Cause Notice dated 15.09.2023 (Annexure-3)
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s PREVENT
POLLUTION FORM j
A /4 (See Rule 20)

Report No.:-968
Dated - August 29, 2023
I, hereby, certify that I Narender Hooda as Board Analyst, duly appointed under sub section

(3) of section 53 of Water (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974(6 of 1974) received on the
22" day of August, 2023 from Sh. Hitesh Meena, ADC, Dr. Sunil Dave, Sc-F, CPCB & Sh. Aparnesh
Kumar, Sc-B, HSPCB, a sample of liquid effluent of M/s Esencia Ansal Properties & Infrastructure
Ltd., Sec-67, Gurgaon, collected on 22.08.2023 from the Untreated effluent collected from
discharge on land for analysis. The Sample was in a condition fit for analysis reported below:-

I further certify that I have analyzed the afore-mentioned sample on 22/08/2023 to 29/08/2023
and declare the result of analysis to be as follow:-

Sr. Parameter From the Untreated | Method of Testing
No. effluent  collected
from discharge on
land, Ansal, Esencia
1. | Colour Blackish As per relevant parts of
1S:3025 (Part-I) 1987 &
2 | Gdgar Bad relevant parts and
3. | pH Value 7.5 - Standard Methods for
== the  Examination of
4. | Conductivity pS/cm 1020 water and waste water
5. | Total Suspended Solids mg/I 184 APHA(24™ edition) 2023
6. |B.0.D.(3 Days at 27° C) mg/I 76
7. | Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/I 368
8. | Oil & Grease mg/I 6.8 -

The condition of the seals, fastening and container on receipt was as follow:
Container had its seals found intact in order; slip on the container had the signature of the
representative of the industry and the board representative.

Signed this on 29" day of August, 2023 ‘ \
Haryana State Pollution Control Board Laboratory, 0&9-
Sector-16 A, Faridabad Bo; Aae‘ly{
To
The Member Secretary, HSPCB, Panchkula/ Regional Office, HSPCB, Gurgaon North
Endst. No. S = .
ndst. No. HSPCB/LAB/F/2023/ S Lf7o - H.-” Dated: 24 \ og [%7—?

This test report relate only to the particular sample submitted for testing
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Regional Office, Gurugram (N)

Haryana State Pollution Control Board

Vikas Sadan, Opposite- New Court, Gurugram
Website: - www.hspcb.gov.in Tel: 0124-2332775, 2972341
Email ID: - hspchrogrn@gmail.com

Dated:-15.09.2023

To
M/s Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd.
For the project:- Esencia, Village- Badshahpur, Sector- 67, Gurgaon, Haryana
Email Id:-santosh.thakur@ansalapi.com
Sub: Show Cause Notice for Closure & Prosecution action under section 41/43/44

/45A & 33-A of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 for
violation of Section 24/25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1974 and levy of Environmental Compensation as per policy order dated
29.04.2019, 20.12.2019 & 22.12.2021.

Whereas subject to the provision of section 25/26 of the Water (Prevention & Control
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 21/22 of Air Act, 1981, no person shall without the previous
consent of the State Pollution Control Board;

(a) operate or take any step to operate any industry, operation or process or any treatment &
disposal system or an extension or addition there to which is likely to discharge sewage or
trade effluent into stream or well or sewer or on land;

(b) Bring into use any new or altered outlet for the discharge of sewage;

(c) Begin to make any new discharge or sewage;

Whereas, site was inspected on 22.08.2023 by the constituted committee comprising
of Sh. Hitesh Kumar Meena, ADC, Gurugram, Dr. Suneel Dave, Sc-F, CPCB & Sh. Aparnesh
Kumar, Scientist B, Gurugram Region (N) in O.A No. 382/2023 titled as Chairman Legal Committee
Esencia Residents Welfare Association Versus State of Haryana and during inspection samples were
collected from untreated effluent collected from discharge on land and sent to HSPCB's Laboratory,
Faridabad for analysis and as per analysis report No. 968 dated 29.08.2023 released by Board
Analyst, HSPCB Laboratory, Faridabad the result of effluent discharging found exceeding the
prescribed limits as fixed vide order no-HSPCB/WC-2/2162-2169 dated 02.07.2020. The detail is

given below:-
Sr. No. Parameters Results (mg/l) Limits (mg/l)
1 BOD, mg/l 76 10
2 TSS, mg/l 184 20
3 COD, mg/l 368 50
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Whereas, you have not complied with the conditions of Environmental Clearance
obtained vide No. SEIAA/HR/2018/1064 dated 20.08.2018.

Whereas, Show Cause Notice was issued to the unit vide this office letter No.
1/156088/2023 dated 07.03.2023 but till date no reply received in this office.

From the above it is clear that the domestic effluent is being discharged and is thus
causing water pollution and contamination of underground water table of the nearby area.

Whereas, the SPCBs are also required to ensure installation and regular operation of
the requisite pollution control facilities in the polluting industries/STPs.

Whereas, you are liable to pay the environmental compensation in terms of the
direction of the board issued vide office order no. HSPCB/PLG/2019/6043-75 dated 29.04.2019, No.
HSPCB/PLG/2019/743-763 dated 20.12.2019 & No. HSPCB/PLG/2021/2343-2350 dated
22.12.2021 as assessed by the Board as per methodology defined therein.

Whereas, you are hereby given Show Cause Notice for 15 days as to why action
under section 33-A & 41/43/44/45A of water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 for
violation of section 24/25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 may not be
initiated against your unit and Environmental Compensation may not be levied for non
compliance of the above mentioned observations /deficiencies.

In case you fail to comply with the observations/incompletion/ deficiencies
mentioned within the above mentioned stipulated time period, it will be presumed that you have
nothing to say in this regard and accept the status as above which will warrant action under
section 33-A & 41/43/44/45A of Water Act 1974 for violation of section 24/25/26 of Water Act,
1974 without giving any further notice.

Explanations: For the avoidance of doubts, it is hereby declared that the power to issue
directions under section 33-A Water Act, 1974 includes the power to direct:

(a) The Closure, prohibition or regulation of any industry operation or process or
(b) The stoppage or regulation of supply of electricity, water or any other service.

For the avoidance of doubts Section 43/44 of Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974 reads as under as follows:-

“Who so ever contravenes the provisions is punishable with imprisonment or a
term which shall not be less than one year and six months, but which may extend to six years
and with fine”.

CC:-
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control
Board, Panchkula for information and further necessary action, please.

APARNESH Egzxgy signed by APARNESHV | KULDEEP KSINGH S?Lgét:lly signed by KULDEEP
KUMAR Date: 2023.09.15 22:34:03 +05'30 Date: 2023.09.15 22:34:17 +0530°
Scientist B, Regional Officer,
Gurugram Region (N) Gurugram Region (N)
15
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s PREVENT
POLLUTION FORM j
A /4 (See Rule 20)

Report No.:-968
Dated - August 29, 2023
I, hereby, certify that I Narender Hooda as Board Analyst, duly appointed under sub section

(3) of section 53 of Water (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974(6 of 1974) received on the
22" day of August, 2023 from Sh. Hitesh Meena, ADC, Dr. Sunil Dave, Sc-F, CPCB & Sh. Aparnesh
Kumar, Sc-B, HSPCB, a sample of liquid effluent of M/s Esencia Ansal Properties & Infrastructure
Ltd., Sec-67, Gurgaon, collected on 22.08.2023 from the Untreated effluent collected from
discharge on land for analysis. The Sample was in a condition fit for analysis reported below:-

I further certify that I have analyzed the afore-mentioned sample on 22/08/2023 to 29/08/2023
and declare the result of analysis to be as follow:-

Sr. Parameter From the Untreated | Method of Testing
No. effluent  collected
from discharge on
land, Ansal, Esencia
1. | Colour Blackish As per relevant parts of
1S:3025 (Part-I) 1987 &
2 | Gdgar Bad relevant parts and
3. | pH Value 7.5 - Standard Methods for
== the  Examination of
4. | Conductivity pS/cm 1020 water and waste water
5. | Total Suspended Solids mg/I 184 APHA(24™ edition) 2023
6. |B.0.D.(3 Days at 27° C) mg/I 76
7. | Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/I 368
8. | Oil & Grease mg/I 6.8 -

The condition of the seals, fastening and container on receipt was as follow:
Container had its seals found intact in order; slip on the container had the signature of the
representative of the industry and the board representative.

Signed this on 29" day of August, 2023 ‘ \
Haryana State Pollution Control Board Laboratory, 0&9-
Sector-16 A, Faridabad Bo; Aae‘ly{
To
The Member Secretary, HSPCB, Panchkula/ Regional Office, HSPCB, Gurgaon North
Endst. No. S = .
ndst. No. HSPCB/LAB/F/2023/ S Lf7o - H.-” Dated: 24 \ og [%7—?

This test report relate only to the particular sample submitted for testing
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